
BENDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
MANUAL
MODE D’EMPLOI

1:10 SCALE 4WD ELECTRIC CRAWLER



































Instructions / Anleitung / Manuel d utilisation

    Open the bodyshell and the battery mount
1. Öffnen Sie die Karosserie und die Batteriehalterung
    Ouvrir le corps et le porte-piles�

    Insert the fully charged battery and close the battery mount
2. Legen Sie eine vollgeladene Batterie ein und schließen Sie das Fach
    Insérez une batterie complètement chargée et fermez le compartiment

    Make sure that the ESC is off and connect the battery cable with the ESC
3. Prüfen Sie, dass der Fahrtenregler aus ist und verbinden Sie die Batterie
    Vérifier que le régulateur de vitesse est éteint et connecter la batterie�

    After  switch on the radio, you could also activate the ESC/Car
4. Nachdem die Fernsteuerung eingeschalten ist, können Sie auch das
    Fahrzeug aktivieren
    après avoir allumé la télécommande, vous pouvez également activer le
    véhicule

Radio System Instructions
Anleitung für Fernsteuerung
Instructions pour le contrôle à distance     Slide in the direction of the arrow to open the radio battery cover

1. Schieben Sie den Deckel in die angegebenen Richtung um das Batteriefach zu öffnen
    Faites glisser le couvercle dans la direction indiquée pour ouvrir le compart iment des piles

    Install 4* AA batteries with sufficient power – pay attention for polarity +/- - and close the cover
2. Legen Sie 4 vollgeladene AA Batterien ein, achten Sie auf die Polarität  (+/-) und schließen Sie
    das Fach
    insérez 4 pi les AA complètement chargées, en respectant la polarité (+/-) et fermez le
    compartiment

Remove Body-Clip from body post
Entfernen Sie den Karosserieclip vom Karosseriepfosten
Supprimer le Body-Clip du poteau du corps

Press down slightly to close the battery mount
Drücken Sie den Batteriehalter nach unten zum fixieren
Appuyez sur le support de pile pour le fixer en place

Easily pull up the battery mount
Einfaches Öffnen der Batteriehalterung
Ouverture facile du porte-piles

Functions of radio switches
Funktionen der Schalter
Fonction des interrupteurs

    CH 1 – Steering wheel
1. CH 1 - Lenkrad
     Ch 1 – Le volant

    CH 2 – Throttle trigger
2. CH 2 - Gashebel
    CH 2 - Accélérateur

    Push button switch (Ch4)
3. Drucktaste (CH4)
    bouton-poussoir (CH4)
 
    Three-position toggle switch (Ch3)
4. 3-Positionen Kippschalter (CH3)
    Interrupteur à bascule à 3 positions (CH3)

    Handle
5. Griff
    poignée

    Battery tray
6. Batteriefach
      Compartiment des piles

turn left turn right

Turn the steering wheel to turn left/right
Bewegen Sie das Lenkrad nach links/rechts
Déplacer le volant vers la gauche/droite�

Ziehen Sie den Gashebel für das Fahrzeug nach vorne.
Drücken Sie  den Auslöser einmal,  um zu bremsen. Bei Pause kehrt der Auslöser automat isch in die Mitte zurück.  
Drücken Sie  ein zweites Mal, um den Rückwärtsgang einzuschalten.
Pull Throttle trigger for vehicle forward.
Push trigger one time for brake, pause will  auto return trigger to center.Push sec ond time for Reverse.
Tirez sur la gâchette d’accélérateur pour faire avancer le véhic ule.
Appuyez une fois sur la gâchette pour freiner, la pause ramènera automatiquement la  gâchette au centre. 
Appuyez une deuxième fois pour la marche ar rière.

[1]

[6]

[2]

[3]

[4]

[5]



• Die falsche Verwendung dieses Produkts kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen.
Um Ihre Sicherheit und die Ihres Geräts zu gewährleisten und Ihrer Ausrüstung zu gewährleisten,
lesen Sie dieses Handbuch und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen.

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Produkt ordnungsgemäß in Ihrem Modell installiert ist.
Bei Nichtbeachtung kann es zu schweren Verletzungen führen.

• 

•              

• 

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nacht oder bei schlechtem Wetter wie Regen oder  
Gewitter. Dies kann zu unregelmäßigem Betrieb oder Kontrollverlust führen.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht bei eingeschränkter Sicht.

• Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht bei Regen oder Schnee. Jeglicher Kontakt mit Feuchtigkeit (Wasser
oder Schnee) kann zu fehlerhaftem Betrieb oder zum Verlust der Kontrolle führen.

• Interferenzen können zum Verlust der Kontrolle führen. Um Ihre Sicherheit und die anderer
Personen zu gewährleisten, dürfen Sie das Gerät nicht an den folgenden Orten betreiben:

• In der Nähe eines Ortes, an dem andere Funksteuerungsaktivitäten stattfinden können

• In der Nähe von Stromleitungen oder Kommunikationsantennen

• In der Nähe von Menschen oder Straßen

• Auf Gewässern, auf denen sich Passagierboote befinden

• 
von Alkohol oder Drogen stehen. Dies kann zu schweren Verletzungen bei Ihnen oder anderen führen.

• Das 2,4-GHz-Funksignal ist auf die Sichtlinie beschränkt. Halten Sie Ihr Modell immer in Sichtweite,
da ein ein großes Objekt das Signal blockieren und zum Verlust der Kontrolle führen kann.

• Berühren Sie keine Teile des Modells, die während des Betriebs oder unmittelbar nach dem Gebrauch
Wärme erzeugen können. Das Triebwerk, der Motor oder der Geschwindigkeitsregler können sehr
heiß sein und schwere Verbrennungen verursachen.

Verboten    Obligatorisch

1.Sicherheit

1.1 Sicherheitssymbole

Achten Sie genau auf die folgenden Symbole und ihre Bedeutung. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Warnhinweise kann zu Schäden führen, 

Verletzungen oder Tod führen.

1.2 Sicherheitsanweisungen

  Warnung • Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen kann zu schweren Verletzungen führen.

  Gefahr • Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen kann zu sehr schweren Verletzungen führen.

  Achtung • Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen kann zu schweren Verletzungen führen.

Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht, wenn Sie müde sind, sich unwohl fühlen oder unter dem Einfluss 

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Empfängerakku abgeklemmt ist, bevor Sie den Sender ausschalten.
Bei Nichtbeachtung kann zu unbeabsichtigtem Betrieb führen und einen Unfall verursachen.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Motoren in der richtigen Richtung laufen. Falls nicht, stellen Sie die
Drehrichtung zuerst richtig ein.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Modell innerhalb des maximalen Bereichs des Übertragungssystems
bleibt, um einen Verlust der Kontrolle zu vermeiden.



2. Einführung

           Der „CR4S“ ist ein einfacher 4-Kanal-Sender, welcher die neueste AFHDS 2.4GHz ATN Frequenzsprungtechnologie 
von ABSIMA verwendet. Der Sender ist leicht und kompakt im Design, komfortabel und ergonomisch. Er hat einen 
Einsteiger-Modus und ist auch für Anfänger leicht zu bedienen.

  

2.1 Fernsteuerung Überblick

[1] Verstellbares Handrad, 35 Grad auf jeder 
Seite (CH1) ST. D/R

[2]  
zurück (CH2) TH. D/R

[3] Drucktaste (CH4) 
(Flip-Funktion) TH. REV

3-Positionen Kippschalter (CH3)

Griff BIND-Knopf

Batteriefach 4x1.5V LR6 (AA) Batterien

ST. REV TH.  TRIM

R. LED Ein/Aus Schalter

G. LED

ST.  TRIM

[1]

[6]

[2]

Gashebel, 25 Grad vor und 12.5 Grad

[4]

[5]

[6]

[7]

[8]

[9]

[10]

[11]

[12]

[13]

[14]

[15]

[16]

[3]

[4]

[5]

[7]

[8]

[9]

[10]

[11]

[12]

[13]

[14]

[15]

[16]



2.2 Empfänger Übersicht 

 Zubehör separat erhältlich

  Note

CH4

CH3
CH2

CH1

CH4

CH3
CH2

CH1

LED

LED

Antenna

Antenna

+ - VCC

GND

+ S-

• Um die beste Signalqualität zu gewährleisten, muss die Antenne senkrecht zum Modellkörper in
aufrechter Position montiert wird.

Art.-Nr. 4140016
TX LiPo 2S 7.4V 1200mAh SC mit LiPo Protect (JR/FUT)

Art.-Nr. 2020016
4-Channel Receiver "R4WP-Micro" 2.4 GHz

Art.-Nr. 2020015
4-Channel Receiver "R4WP Int. Antenna" 2.4 GHz



3. Erste Schritte

 Legen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme die Batterie ein und schließen Sie das System wie unten beschrieben an.

3.1 Batterien in Fernsteuerung einlegen

  Gefahr • 

  Gefahr • Öffnen Sie nicht die Batterie und versuchen Sie nicht, ihn zu reparieren.

  Gefahr • Beschädigen Sie nicht die Batterie und vermeiden Sie einen Kurzschluss

  Gefahr • Nicht übermäßiger Hitze oder Flüssigkeiten aussetzen.

  Gefahr • Lassen Sie die Batterien nicht fallen und vermeiden Sie extreme Stöße

  Gefahr • Lagern Sie Batterien immer kühl und trocken

  Gefahr • Verwenden Sie keine beschädigten oder leeren Batterien

Batterietyp: LR6 “AA” size or 2S Lipo-Akku

Installation der Batterien:
1. Öffnen Sie das Batteriefach
2. Legen Sie 4 vollgeladene Batterien in das Batteriefach ein.

Achten Sie auf guten Kontakt an den Anschlüssen.

3. Schließen Sie das Batteriefach

Low V. Al arm:  Die G.LED (grüne  L ED) bli nkt la ng sa m, 
wenn die Sp ann ung  unte r 4 .2V fällt.
ACHTUNG: Achten  Sie bei m Einsetzen  der  Bat te rie n unbed ingt 

auf die rich tige Verpolung  ( +/ - ;  B ild rechts )

Verwenden Sie nur die spezifisch vorgesehenen Batterien

Batterieabdeckung

Schieben zum Öffnen

1.5V LR6 (AA)

1.5V LR6 (AA)

1.5V LR6 (AA)

1.5V LR6 (AA)

Plug-in

LR6 “AA” size

ODER
Stecken Sie einen wiederaufladbaren 2S Lipo-Akku 
(Absimas Art.-Nr. 4140016)

Lipo-akku



5

4. Anleitung

 Befolgen Sie nach dem Einrichten die nachstehenden Anweisungen, um das System zu bedienen.

Gehen  Sie wie folgt vor, um den Sender einzuschalten:

1. Vergewisser n Sie  s ich,  dass d ie Ba tte rien vol ls tänd ig gelad en  und korrekt install iert sind .

2. Schalten Sie den Schalter in die Position [ON]. Wenn der Schalter eingeschaltet ist, leuchtet die LED R. auf.

3. Ver bi nden Sie  den Empfänger  mit dem Stromnetz .  

• Schalten  Sie aus Sicherheitsgründen immer zuerst den Sender und dann de n Empfänger ein!

4.3 Verbindungsprozess

Der Send er  und  d er  Empfänger sind  werksseitig  berei ts  mite inand er  ver bu nden. 
Wenn jed och d er  Emp fänger ausgetauscht od er  zusätzliche Empfänger angeschlossen wer den müssen, 
befolgen Si e di ese Schritt e:

1 . Schalten Sie den Sender ein , während Sie di e Bind-Taste gedrückt halten, um in den  Verbi ndungs-Modus zu
gelangen. Die G.LED beginnt schnel l zu bl inken.

• Lassen Sie den Binde-Knopf los, sobald S ie im Binde-Modus sind.

2. Der Emp fän ger w ec hse l t automatisch i n de n  Bindemo dus,  wenn e r eingesc ha lt et  wir d.

3 . Wenn das  Bind en er fo lg re ic h w ar , b l inkt di e LED  d es  Empfäng er s langsam. Nach ei nem Neusta rt
i st  d er  B in dep ro zes s ab gesc hlossen.

H inwei s: Sc hal ten Sie be im Bi nd en zuer st  d en Send er i n den Bindemo du s.  
Danach  akti vi er en Sie  d en Emp fänger!

4.1 Einschalten

  Note • Gehen Sie vorsichtig vor, um Schäden oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

  Note • Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Gasstellung in der Neutralposition befindet.

• Ach tung: Diese Prozedur  gi lt  für de n ABS IMA CR4 S Sender (200001 0)  und die R4W P Empfä ng er
(20 20 015 & 202001 6! ). Unterschi edliche Empfänger hab en unte rschiedliche Bindun gsprozedur en.
Weitere Informationen finde n Sie auf der ABSI MA-Website  in den  Handbüche rn.

• Die Produktinformationen werden regelmäßig  akt ualisiert.  Bitte besuc hen  S ie unsere Website
für die aktuells ten  Informa tionen

4.2 LED 
1. R .LED:  Rote Power LED

2. G.LED: G rüne Status  LED

3. Low V Al arm: Wenn die Spannung niedr iger  als 4.2 V ist , blinkt die G.LED auf dem Bedi en fe ld  langsam.



4.4 Kalibration

Mit dieser  Funktion wird d ie Neutralstel lung von Gas und Lenkung eingestel lt.

Jeder  Sender wird vor dem Sta rt der  Funktion kalibrier t, falls jedoch e ine Kalibr ierung erforderlich is t,
befolgen Sie  b itte die folgenden  Schrit te:

1. Drehen Sie das Rad so weit wie möglich im Uhrzeigersinn, und drücken Sie den Gashebel bis zum Anschlag nach
vorne durch ( Bremse). Schal ten Sie dann den Sender im Kali brierungsmodus ein.

• 

2. Lenk rad ka l ibr ie ren:  D rehen S ie  das  Rad vol ls tän di g im  U hrzei ge rs inn, d ann vol ls tänd ig  g egen den
U hr zeiger si nn.

• 

3. Gashebel kal ibrieren:  Ziehen Sie den Gashebel bi s zum Anschlag zu sich heran (Vollgas) und anschließend
drücken Sie den Gashebel  bis zum Anschlag durch (Bremse).

• 

4. So ba ld  d ie  Kal ib rier ung abg es chlos sen is t, drü ck en S ie  d ie  B ind ung staste , um z u sp eich ern  und  da s
Gerät  zu v e rla ssen.

  Gefahr
• 

Führen Sie die folgenden  Schri tte aus, um das System auszuschalten:

1. Tr ennen Sie di e Stro mversorgung des Emp fänger s.

2. Schalten Sie den Schalter des Senders in die Aus-Position.

Die R.LED und die G.LED bl inken zweimal.

Wen n di e Lenk -Ka l ib rier ung abgeschl os sen is t ,  e rl i scht  die  R .L ED.

Wenn di e Kalibrierung abgeschlossen ist , erl ischt die G.-LED.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Stromversorgung des Empfängers unterbrochen ist, bevor Sie 
 den Sender ausschalten. Nichtbeachtung kann zu Schäden oder schweren Verletzungen führen.

4.5 Ausschalten



5. System Funktionen

Dieser Abschnitt befasst sich mit den Funktionen und ihrer Verwendung.

5.1 Beschreibung der Kanäle

5.2 Reverse Funktion

     Der  Send er  b es i t zt insgesamt 4  K anä le , di e wi e fo lgt aufg etei lt  s in d:

• CH1 : Lenkrad

• CH2 : Gashebel

• CH3 : 3-Positionen Kippschalter

• CH4 : Druckknopf

Hinwei s :  Standardmäß ig  betr ägt der Au sgang von CH4 100 0us , danach pendelt  d ie  T aste  zwischen
100 0 und  20 00us.

5.3 Trimmung

     Mit  d iese r F unk tion k ö nnen Sie di e Dr ehrichtung des Se r vo s od er Mo to rs  e instel len.
D ie Regle r S T. REV  /  TH. REV  s ind di e U ms chal tt asten für CH1 und  CH2.  I st de r  K no pf ob en, ze ig t
zeigt e r Reverse an, nach  unten ze igt er  N orma l an .

     ST .TR IM/TH.TRIM: Ei nste llung des  Ger ad eausl au fs  und  de r Gas- Neutr al pos ition

     Der  S  T .TRIM is t zu st än dig fü r die Tr immung v on CH1 (Lenk ung ) un d kan n nac h Betr iebsumscha lt ung 
auch für CH3 ver wend et  wer d en.
     Der  TH . TRIM is t zust änd ig für  di e Trimmung v on CH2 (Gas/Br em se) und k an n nach Betr iebs umsc halt ung 
auch für CH4 verwende t werden.

Für die  U mscha lt ung der  Betrieb sart  siehe  [5 .5 B et riebsa rt umscha ltung] . E inst e llb er eich : -120 us - + 120us;

5.4 Dual Rate Funktion

     ST. D/R & TH.D /R Dua l  Ra te  F unk tio n : Du rc h Betä ti gung des Drehr eg le rs  kann  d er  Lenk ein schlag bz w. di e 
     Moto r-D rehlei stung er hö ht/ redu ziert wer de n .

     Der ST .D/R i st zuständig für  d ie  Tr immung von CH1 (Lenkung) und kann nach Betrieb sumschaltung  auc h 
    für CH3 ve rwende t werd en.

Der TH.D/R ist zuständig f ür  die  Trimmung vo n CH2 (G as /Bremse) und k an n na ch Betriebs umschal tung auch 
für CH4 ve rwendet werden.

Für  die Ums cha ltung de r Be tr iebsar t s iehe [5. 5 Betriebs artumscha ltung]. Einste llb ereich : -120% -  +120%



5.5  Mode Umschaltung

     D ies e F unk ti on i st  f ür  d ie  V er wend ung der  Funktionen S  T .TRI M und  S T .D /R,  ab er für v e rsch iedene 
K anä le  ( siehe [5 .3 Tr immen] , [5. 4 D/R).

Funktio nswah l:

 Drü ck en Sie  i m eing eschal t eten  Z ust and  d ie  Taste  BIND zwe ima l  (inner ha lb vo n 1 s ) , u m zwischen  
Mo d us 1 und Mo d us 2 u mzu sch al ten. I n de r Regel  wir d Mod us  1  v er w endet .

Mo d us 1 :  R .LED leuch te t immer , G .LED is t au s. ST .TRIM i st  für  C H1  Tri mmung. ST. D /R is t für di e CH1  
E instel lu ng de s  Lenk e in schl ags.  TH .TRI M steht  für die Tr immung  d es CH2-Drehg ebers . 
TH.D /R ist  für die Eins te l lung des  CH2- Dr ehzahls ig na ls .

Mo d us 2 :  R .LED und  G .LED  b li nk en ab wech se ln d.  ST. TR IM und  S T. D/R kö nnen nun  zu r E inst e llung vo n 
CH3 ve rwend et werd en.  T H. TRIM und  T H. D /R s tehen nun f ür  d ie  E inst el lung  d es CH4 zur Ver fügun g.

D iese  F unk tio n l egt f est,  w as d e r Emp fäng er we iter geben sol l ,  w en n d as  Signa l zum S end er ver loren 
gegang en  i st .

E inrichten:

Sc ha l t en Si e den Sen der u nd  Empf äng er  e in  u nd legen Sie  im no rma len Bet ri eb smo d us fest,  wie  d er  
Emp fän ger be i  S i gna lv er lust  rea gi er en s ol l  und  spe ic hern  S ie  d i ese Ei ns te l lung  d ur ch  D rüc ken d er  
Bi nd - Tast e fü r 3 Sek und en.  Der Sen der be stä tigt d ie  er fo lgre ic he Sp ei cheru ng dur ch b l in k en d er  
grünen LE D (2  S ek. ).

Wenn nun d er Emp fä nge r das  Sender s ign al  n icht  mehr  e mpf äng t, gi bt  e r das  pr ogr ammi er te  Sig na l  au s .  

Ach tun g:  Die  F ai lsaf e- Fu nkt io n is t w er kse i ti g  ni ch t vo re in geste ll t  un d mu ss  d ahe r man ue ll  p ro gr ammi er t 
werd e n.  We nn k e in F ai lsaf e- Si gna l  ei ng est e ll t  wu r de ,  w ird  d e r Emp fän ger  be i ei nem 
S ign al aus fa l l  ke in erle i  Fu nkt io n ausfüh ren.

5.6 Failsafe-Funktion

      D er  B eg in ner -Mo d us is t fü r Neuei nste ig e r i n das  Hob b y gedacht . 
      In  diesem Modus w ird  d ie Drehz ahl  aut omati sc h auf 50 Pro zent begr enz t. 

E instel lu ng:

Um zwischen dem Hobby- und dem Normalmodus umzuschalten, drücken und halten Sie zunächst die Taste Kanal 4, 
drehen Sie das Lenkrad gegen den Uhrzeigersinn und schalten Sie den Sender ein.

Hinweis: Standardmäßig befindet sich das System im Normalbetrieb. Die grüne LED blinkt während des Einschaltens 
langsam für 3 Sek., wenn sich das System im Beginner-Modus befindet.

5.7 Beginner Modus



Garantiebestimmungen

Mit dem Erwerb und Gebrauch Ihres Absima Produkts erklären Sie sich mit den Garantiebestimmungen der
Absima GmbH einverstanden.

Die Garantie bezieht sich nur auf bereits beim Kauf des Produktes vorhandene Material- und/oder Funktionsmängel.

Von der Garantie ausgeschlossen sind:

• Schäden durch falsche Anwendung
• Schäden durch Vernachlässigung der Sorgfaltspflicht
• Schäden durch unsachgemäße Behandlung und Wartungsfehler
• Flüssigkeitsschäden

Garantiefälle melden Sie bitte Ihrem Verkäufer/Fachhändler. 

Sollte eine Einsendung Ihres Produktes notwendig sein, legen Sie bitte Ihren Kaufbeleg und eine detaillierte 
Fehlerbeschreibung der Sendung bei. Zudem brauchen wir Ihre kompletten Kontaktdaten (gut leserlich).

Die direkte Zusendung an die Serviceabteilung der Absima GmbH bedarf der vorhergehenden Absprache. Dies kann 
telefonisch unter +49 911 65084130 oder per E-Mail an service@absima.com erfolgen.

Die anfallenden Portokosten trägt der Versender. Unfreie oder kostenpflichtige Pakete werden nicht angenommen.
Jeder eingehende Garantiefall wird zunächst durch unsere Serviceabteilung auf Zulässigkeit geprüft. Für Reklamationen 
die nicht unter die Garantie fallen, können ggf. Kosten für die Überprüfung anfallen. Reparaturen oder Leistungen die 
nicht unter die Garantie fallen, berechnen wir per Vorkasse.

Haftungsausschluss

Da die Einhaltung der Bedienungsanleitung, sowie der Betrieb und die Bedingungen zur Verwendung des Produktes zu 
keiner Zeit von der Absima GmbH überwacht werden kann, übernimmt die Absima GmbH keinerlei Haftung für Schäden, 
Kosten, Verluste, die sich aus falscher Handhabung und/oder fehlerhaften Betrieb ergeben oder in irgendeiner Weise 
damit zusammenhängen. Soweit gesetzlich zugelassen, wird die Verpflichtung zur Schadensersatzleistung, aus welchen 
rechtlichen Begründungen auch immer, auf den Rechnungswert des am Ereignis beteiligten Absima Produkts begrenzt. 
Dies gilt nicht, soweit wir durch zwingende gesetzliche Vorschriften oder grobe Fahrlässigkeit unbeschränkt haften 
müssen.

Konformitätserklärung

Hiermit erklärt der Hersteller, dass sich das Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und 
den übrigen einschlägigen Bestimmungen der EU Richtlinie befindet.

Die Konformitätserklärung kann unter 

http://absima.com/index.php/downloads/erklaerungen/ 

eingesehen werden oder unter 
Absima GmbH – Gibitzenhofstraße 127a/RG – 90443 Nürnberg
angefordert werden.

Entsorgung

Elektronische Altgeräte sind Rohstoffe und gehören nicht in den Hausmüll. Ist das Produkt am Ende seiner Lebensdauer, 
so entsorgen Sie dieses gemäß den geltenden gesetzlichen Bestimmungen bei Ihren kommunalen Sammelstellen. Eine 
Entsorgung im Hausmüll oder zu Lasten der Umwelt ist verboten.
Wichtig! Entfernen Sie vor der Entsorgung die Batterien oder den/die Akkus. Für Batterien und Akkus gilt ein getrenntes 
Rücknahme-System. 
Sie leisten mit der fachgerechten Entsorgung Ihrer Altgeräte einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Umweltschutz.

Absima GmbH
Gibitzenhofstrasse 127 a / RG
90443 Nürberg , Deutschland
Tel.: +49 911 65084130  /  Fax: +49 911 65084140
www.absima.com

Technische Änderungen, Änderung am Design und an Ausstattung vorbehalten

8. Zertifikation

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4



1

• Misuse of this product may lead to serious injury or death. To ensure the safety of you
and your equipment, read this manual and follow the instructions.

• Make sure the product is properly installed in your model. Failure to do so may result in
serious injury.

• 
to do so may lead to unintended operation and cause an accident.

•              

• 

• Do not use the product at night or in bad weather like rain or thunderstorm. It can
cause erratic operation or loss of control.

• Do not use the product when visibility is limited.

• Do not use the product on rain or snow days. Any exposure to moisture (water or snow)
may cause erratic operation or loss of control.

• Interference may cause loss of control. To ensure the safety of you and others, do not
operate in the following places:

• Near any site where other radio control activity may occur

• Near power lines or communication broadcasting antennas

• Near people or roads

• On any body of water when passenger boats are present

• 
alcohol or drugs. Doing so may cause serious injury to yourself or others.

• The 2.4GHz radio band is limited to line of sight. Always keep your model in sight as a
large object can block the RF signal and lead to loss of control.

• Do not touch any part of the model that may generate heat during operation, or
immediately after use. The engine, motor or speed control, may be very hot and can
cause serious burns.

Prohibited Mandatory

1. Safety

1.1 Safety Symbols

Pay close attention to the following symbols and their meanings. Failure to follow these warnings could cause damage, 

injury or death. 

1.2 Safety Guide

  Warning • Not following these instructions may lead to major injuries.

  Danger • Not following these instructions may lead to serious injuries or death.

  Attention • Not following these instructions may lead to minor injuries.

Do not use this product when you are tired, uncomfortable, or under the influence of

Make sure to disconnect the reveiver battery before turning off the transmitter. Failure

Ensure   that   all   motors  operate  in  the  correct  direction.  If  not, adjust  the  direction
first.

Make  sure  the  model  stays  within  the  systems  maximum  range  to  prevent  loss  of
control.



2.Introduction

      The    CR4S   is a simple 4 channel transmitter using the latest  2.4GHz ATN frequency hopping technology 

from Absima.The transmitter is lightweight  and  compact in design,  comfortable and  ergonomic.  It  has  a beginne r 

mode and is easy for beginner players to use.

2.1 Transmitter overview 

[1] Traversing handwheel, 35 degrees on 
each side (Ch1)

ST. D/R

[2]  
12.5 degrees at rear (CH2)

TH. D/R

[3] Push button switch (Ch4) [Push 
TH. REV

Three-position toggle switch (Ch3)

Handle BIND Button

Battery compartment, 4 x 1.5V LR6 (AA)

ST. REV TH. TRIM

R. LED Power Switch

button function is flip type]

G. LED

ST. TRIM

[1]

[6]

[2]

Throttle button, 25 degrees in front and

[4]

[5]

[6]

[7]

[8]

[9]

[10]

[11]

[12]

[13]

[14]

[15]

[16]

[3]

[4]

[5]

[7]

[8]

[9]

[10]

[11]

[12]

[13]

[14]

[15]

[16]



2.2 Receiver overview

Accessories sold separately

  Note · To ensure the best signal quality make sure that the antenna is mounted perpendicular
to the model body in an upright position.

CH4

CH3
CH2

CH1

CH4

CH3
CH2

CH1

LED

LED

Antenna

Antenna

+ - VCC

GND

+ S-

Item no. 2020016
4-Channel Receiver "R4WP-Micro" 2.4 GHz

Item no. 2020015
4-Channel Receiver "R4WP Int. Antenna" 2.4 GHz

Item no. 4140016
TX LiPo 2S 7.4V 1200mAh SC with LiPo Protect (JR/FUT)



3.Getting Started

 Before operation, install the battery and connect the system as instructed below. 

3.1 Transmitter Battery Installation

  Danger • 

  Danger • Do not open, disassemble, or attempt to repair the battery.

  Danger • Do not crush/puncture the battery, or short the external contacts.

  Danger • Do not expose to excessive heat or liquids.

  Danger • Do not drop the battery or expose to strong shocks or vibrations.

  Danger • Always store the battery in a cool, dry place.

  Danger • Do not use the battery if damaged.

Battery Type: LR6 “AA” size or 2S Lipo rechargeable battery

Battery Installation:
1. Open the battery compartment cover.
2. Insert 4 fully-charged “AA” batteries into the compartment.

Make sure that the battery makes good contact with the 
battery compartment's contacts. 

3. Replace battery compartment cover.

Low battery alarm: W hen the bat te ry  i s l ower  than 4 .2v,  
the G.LE D on the panel wi ll  flash slowly . 
Note:  When installing the bat ter ies,  be careful  to  handl e the 
posit ive and negat ive poles. (A s shown in  the picture on the right) 

Only use specified battery.

Battery cover

Slide to open

1.5V LR6 (AA)

1.5V LR6 (AA)

1.5V LR6 (AA)

1.5V LR6 (AA)

Plug-in rechargeable battery

LR6 “AA” size

OR
Plug-in a 2S Lipo rechargeable battery (Absima’s 
item no.4140016) 



5

4.Instructions

 After setting up, follow the instructions below to operate the system.

Follow t he steps  be low to turn on the transmitter :

1. Check to make sure that that battery is  full y charged and installed cor rectly.

2. Toggl e the switch to the [ON] pos ition. When act ive the R .LED wil l be lit .

3. Connect the receiver to power.

• For safety always  power on the transmitter be fo re the receive r.

4.3 Binding

The transmitter and receiver  ha ve al ready been bound at the factory. 

1 . Tu rn o n the tr ansmi tte r wh i le  hol d ing the  b ind  b utto n to ente r bi nd  mode .  G .LED  w il l star t
flas hing  q uickly.

• Once in bind mode release the bind button.

2. The  rece ive r  wi ll  ente r b ind  mo de  atomica l ly  w hen p owered  on.

3. Once  b indi ng i s successful  th e r ece ive r’s  LED wi l l  flas h s lowly  an d th e t ran smitte r’s  LED
wil l r ema in sol id  a fte r b e ing reb ooted .

Not e:  Wh en  b in ding,  p ut  t he  tran smitte r into bi nd  mod e fir st ,  then the r ece ive r.  

4.1 Power On

However i f the receiver  needs to be  repl aced or add itional  receive rs  bound fol low t hese step s:  

  Note • Operate with caution in order to avoid damage or injury.

  Note • Make sure that the throttle is at its lowest position and the switches are set to their up position.

• appl icable to the  CR4S transmitter and the R4WP re ceiver. Diffe rent receivers have
different b ind procedures.  For  more in for mation visit  the ABSI MA webs ite for  manuals and
othe r re lated in formation.

• Product in for mation is updated regularly,  please vis it our website for more in formation.

4.2 LED 
1. R .LED: Red power indicator ;

2 . G.LED: Green status indicator ;

3 . Low bat tery ala rm: When the bat te ry is  lower than  4.2v, the G.LED on the panel wi ll flash slowly.



4.4 Stick Calibration

This function is used to set the neutral  pos ition for throttle and wheel . 

Every  transmitter  is  cal ibrated befo re leaving the fac tory, however if recal ibra tion is  requ ired, 
please follow these steps :

1. Turn an d hold  the  wheel  a s far  c lo ck wise  as  it  wi l l  t ur n, hold  the t hr ottl e a l l  t he  w ay fo rward ,
then  t ur n on the tran smitte r  in  ca l ibra t ion mod e.

• 

2. Ca lib ra te  whee l :  Tur n the  whee l co mpl e tel y c lockw ise,  t hen co mpl e te ly co unt erclockwi se .

• 

3. Tr igger cal ibrat ion : P ul l th e tr igger back t hen fo rward  as fa r as  i t  wi l l  go.

• 

4. Once cal ibrat ion  is  co mple te pr es s the bind  key  to  save and exi t .

  Danger
• 

Follow t he steps  be low to turn off the system:

1. Disconnect the receiver  power.

2. Toggl e the transmitter's  power switch to the off  pos ition.

The R.LED and G.LED will flash twice.

When calibration is completed the R.LED will be off.

When calibration is completed the G.LED will be off.

Make sure to disconnect the receiver power before turning off the transmitter. 
Failure to do so may lead to damage or serious injury.

4.5 Power Off



5.System Functions

This section focuses on the functions and how to use them. 

5.1 Channel Description

5.2 Channel Reverse 

      Th e t ransmitte r ou tp uts a  t ota l  o f  4 chann e ls,  which are  a ll ocated as  fol lo ws:

• CH1 : Steering Wheel

• CH2 : Throttle Trigger

• CH3 : Three-position Switch

• CH4 : Reset Button

Not e :  By  d efau lt  the  out put of  CH4 is  1000us,  after  which press ing th e b utto n wil l togg le  between 

100 0 and  200 0us . 

5.3 Trims

     Thi s f un cti on  is  us ed  to ad just th e act ion di recti on  o f th e  se r vo  o r  motor.

     The  ST. REV / TH.RE V kn obs a re  t he  reve rse bu tto ns  for  C H1  and CH2. I f  t he k nob  i s up i t  

ind icates  r ev er se , an d the do wn ind icates  no rma l.

     The  ST.TRIM is  the tr ims fo r CH1  (s tee ri ng), and can be  mult iplexed as  Tri ms o f  CH3 ;

     The  TH.TRIM is  the  tr ims fo r CH2  ( thr o tt le ).and can be  mult iplexed as  Trims  o f CH4 ;

     Fo r mul tip lex ing switchi ng mo de , see [5 .5  Mo de  Swi tching ] .

     Adj ust ment range :  - 1 20us-  + 120us;

ST.TRIM/TH .TRIM:  co unt erclockwi se  adjustment to incr eas e the tr im  val ue . The  max imum val ue 

is  120  us .

ST.TRIM-  /  TH .TRIM- :  c lo ck wis e ad ju st ment to  decreas e t he t ri m val ue . The  minimu m va lue is 

- 1 20 us.

5.4 D/R

     The  ST. D/R i s t he tri ms fo r CH1  (s tee ri ng), and can be  mult iplexed as  Tri ms o f  CH3 ;

     The  ST. D/R i s t he tri ms fo r CH2  (t hr ott le ).and can  b e  multi pl exed  as  Tr ims  o f CH4 ;

     Fo r mul ti plexi ng switchi ng mo de,  see  [5 .5  Mo d e Swi tchi ng ] .

     Adj ust ment  range :  0- 120 %;

ST. D/R : co unt erclock wi se  ad just ment to  increase  t he  s er vo  amo unt.  The  maximum val ue  i s 

120 %.

ST. D/R : c lo ck wise ad just ment  to  de cr eas e the  ser v o  amo unt . The minimum va lue is  0%.

TH. D/R : co unte rclo ckwise ad justment  to incr eas e  the  ser v o  amo unt . The max imum va lue  is  

100 %.

 TH . D/R : clo ckwise ad justment to  de crease  t he  s er vo  amount. The  minimum val ue  i s 10%.



5.5  Mode switching

     This  functi on  is  fo r reu sin g t he ST.TRIM and  ST. D /  R bu tt ons  fo r di ffe ren t chann els (see  [5 .3 

Tr ims ], [5 .4 D/R) .

Functi on  setti ng:

 Un der  normal  p owe r-o n co ndi ti on , pres s the BI ND butto n tw ice  (wi th in 1S)  to switch be tween 

mo de 1 an d mod e  2 . By de fau lt , mod e 1 is  u sed .

Mo d e 1 :  R .LED is  a lways  on. G .LED is  o ff. ST.TRIM is  fo r CH1  tr im . ST.D/R is fo r  C H1  s er v o 

ad just ment. TH .TRIM is  fo r  CH2  t hro ttl e tr im . TH .D/R i s fo r CH2  t hro ttl e se r vo  adjustment.

Mo d e 2 :  R .LED and  G . LED are  flashi ng a lter nately. ST.TRIM is  fo r C H3  tr im . ST.D/R i s fo r CH3 

se r vo  ad justment . TH .TRIM is  fo r C H4 tr im . TH.D/R is for  C H4  s er vo  adjustment.

      This fu nct ion  d icta tes  what th e r ece iver  wil l do in  the ev ent that it  lo ses signa l from the 

transmitte r,  th is  i nc lud es  se r v o  p os it ion etc . 

Set up :

When  t he transmit te r i s  switched  o n in  n orma l  communica ti on s ta te , keep  t he cha nne l  t o be 

se t at  t he  po si ti on o f the  fa i ls afe  se tup , an d pr es s an d hold  the BIND b utto n fo r 3S.  The  G . LED 

flas h es  fo r  2 S,  in di ca ti n g th a t th e se t t in g  i s  su ccess fu l . Th a t  i s ,  w hen  t he  r ece i ve r  ca nno t  

recei ve  t he  s ign al , i t  wi ll  outp ut the se t fa i l safe val ue.

Note:  The  fai l- sa fe  f uncti on has no d efault se t at  t he  facto ry  an d as  such  mu st  be  set manual ly.  
I f  no  fa ils a fe  se tt in g has  b een  se t,  then  t he  rece ive r  wi l l  n ot  o u tput any t hin g wh en s ig na l  is  
lo st. 

5.6 Failsafe 

      B egin ner  mode  i s des igned for  p eo p le  new to  the ho bb y.  

      In  th is mod e  the  th r ottl e wi ll  b e limited  to  50 per cent , The chann el  range defau lts  to  
125 0~1 500 ~1750us .

Set up : 

To  switch be tween  begin ner  and  n ormal  mod es ,fir st  press  and ho ld  the  chann el  4  b utto n and  

Tur n the  handwheel  to  the  bott o m co unte rc lo ck wise ,t hen  turn on t he  transmitte r . 

Not e:  By  d efau lt , the sy stem is  set  to  norma l mo de.  The  GLE D wil l flash s lo wly fo r 3  s eco nd s 

d ur ing power on  i f  the  system is  set  to  begin ner  mode . 

5.7 Beginner Mode



Warranty Terms

By purchasing and using your Absima product, you agree to the warranty terms of Absima GmbH.

The warranty applies only to material and/or functional defects already present at the time of purchase of the product.

Excluded from the guarantee:

• Damage caused by incorrect use
• Damage due to neglect of duty of care
• Damage due to improper handling and maintenance errors
• Fluid damages

Please report warranty claims to your dealer.

If it is necessary to return your product, please enclose your proof of purchase and a detailed description of the fault 
with the shipment. We also need your complete contact details (legible). 

The direct sending to the service department of Absima GmbH requires the previous arrangement. This can be done 
by telephone under +49 911 65084130 or by e-mail to service@absima.com 

The shipping costs are borne by the sender. Parcels that are not free of charge or are subject to charges will not be 
accepted.

Each incoming warranty case is first checked by our service department for admissibility. Complaints that are not 
covered by the warranty may incur costs for the inspection. Repairs or services that are not covered by the warranty 
will be charged in advance.

Disclaimer

Since Absima GmbH cannot at any time monitor the observance of the operating instructions as well as the operation 
and conditions of use of the product, Absima GmbH does not assume any liability for damages, costs, losses resulting 
from incorrect handling and/or incorrect operation or in any way related thereto. To the extent permitted by law, the 
obligation to pay damages, for whatever legal reason, will be limited to the invoice value of the Absima product 
involved in the event. This does not apply as far as we have to assume unlimited liability due to mandatory legal 
regulations or gross negligence.

Declaration of conformity

The manufacturer hereby declares that the product complies with the essential requirements and other relevant 
provisions of the EU Directive.

The declaration of conformity can be found at 

http://absima.com/index.php/downloads/erklaerungen/ 

or can be consulted under 
Absima GmbH - Gibitzenhofstrasse 127a/RG - 90443 Nuremberg, Germany
can be requested.

Disposal

Waste electronic equipment is a raw material and should not be disposed of with household waste. If the product is at 
the end of its service life, dispose of it at your local collection points in accordance with the applicable legal regulations. 
Disposal with household waste or at the expense of the environment is prohibited.
Important! Remove the batteries or rechargeable batteries before disposal. A separate take-back system applies to 
batteries and rechargeable batteries. 
By properly disposing of your old appliances, you make an important contribution to environmental protection.

Absima GmbH
Gibitzenhofstrasse 127 a / RG
90443 Nürberg , Germany
Phone: +49 911 65084130 / Fax: +49 911 65084140
www.absima.com

Technical changes, design and equipment subject to change without notice.

8. Certification

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4



• Une mauvaise utilisation de ce produit peut entraîner des blessures graves ou la mort. Pour assurer
votre sécurité et celle de votre appareil et de votre équipement, lisez ce manuel et suivez les instructions.

• Assurez-vous que le produit est correctement installé sur votre modèle.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entraîner des blessures graves.

• 

•              

• 

• N'utilisez pas le produit la nuit ou par mauvais temps, comme la pluie ou l'orage. Cela peut 
entraîner un fonctionnement irrégulier ou une perte de contrôle.

• N'utilisez pas l'appareil lorsque la visibilité est réduite.

• N'utilisez pas l'appareil sous la pluie ou la neige. Tout contact avec l'humidité (eau ou neige) peut
entraîner un fonctionnement incorrect ou une perte de contrôle.

• Les interférences peuvent entraîner une perte de contrôle. Pour assurer votre sécurité et celle
d'autres personnes, n'utilisez pas l'appareil dans les endroits suivants:

• à proximité d'un endroit où d'autres activités de radiocommande peuvent avoir lieuIn

• à proximité de lignes électriques ou d'antennes de communication

• à proximité de personnes ou de routes

• Sur les eaux où se trouvent des bateaux à passagers

• 

• Le signal radio de 2,4 GHz est limité à la ligne de vue. Gardez toujours votre modèle en ligne de 
mire, car un objet de grande taille peut bloquer le signal et entraîner une perte de contrôle.

• Ne touchez pas les parties du modèle qui peuvent générer de la chaleur pendant le fonctionnement
ou immédiatement après l'utilisation. Le propulseur, le moteur ou le régulateur de vitesse peuvent
être très chauds et provoquer de graves brûlures.

Interdit Obligatoire

1.Sécurité

1.1 Symboles de sécurité

Faites bien attention aux symboles suivants et à leur signification. Le non-respect de ces avertissements peut entraîner des dommages, 
des blessures ou la mort.

1.2 Instructions de sécurité

  Avertissement • le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner des blessures graves.

  Danger • le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner des blessures très graves.

  Attention • le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner des blessures graves.

N'utilisez pas ce produit si vous êtes fatigué, si vous ne vous sentez pas bien ou si vous êtes sous 
l'influence de l'alcool ou de drogues. Cela pourrait entraîner des blessures graves pour vous ou pour autrui.

Assurez-vous que la batterie du récepteur est déconnectée avant d'éteindre l'émetteur. Le non-
respect de cette consigne peut entraîner un fonctionnement involontaire et provoquer un accident.

Assurez-vous que tous les moteurs tournent dans le bon sens. Si ce n'est pas le cas, réglez
d'abord le sens de rotation correctement.

Assurez-vous que le modèle reste dans la plage maximale du système de transmission afin d'éviter
toute perte de contrôle.



2. Introduction

           Le "CR4S" est un émetteur simple à 4 canaux qui utilise la dernière technologie de saut de fréquence 2.4GHz ATN 
d'ABSIMA. Le design de l'émetteur est léger et compact, confortable et ergonomique. Il dispose d'un mode débutant et 
est facile à utiliser pour les débutants.

  

2.1 Aperçu de la télécommande

[1] volant réglable, 35 degrés de chaque côté
de chaque côté (CH1) ST. D/R

[2]  
TH. D/R

[3] bouton-poussoir (CH4) TH. REV

Interrupteur à bascule à 3 positions (CH3) 

poignée Bouton à relier

compartiment à piles 4x1.5V LR6 (AA)

ST. REV TH.  TRIM

R. LED Interrupteur marche/arrêt 

G. LED

ST.  TRIM

[1]

[6]

[2]

accélérateur, 25 degrés en avant et 12.5 
degrés en arrière retour (CH2)

[4]

[5]

[6]

[7]

[8]

[9]

[10]

[11]

[12]

[13]

[14]

[15]

[16]

[3]

[4]

[5]

[7]

[8]

[9]

[10]

[11]

[12]

[13]

[14]

[15]

[16]



2.2 Aperçu du récepteur

accessoires disponibles séparément

  Note

CH4

CH3
CH2

CH1

CH4

CH3
CH2

CH1

LED

LED

Antenna

Antenna

+ - VCC

GND

+ S-

• Pour garantir la meilleure qualité de signal, l'antenne doit être montée perpendiculairement au
corps du modèle et en position verticale.

Item no. 2020015
4-Channel Receiver "R4WP Int. Antenna" 2.4 GHz

Item no. 4140016
TX LiPo 2S 7.4V 1200mAh SC avec LiPo Protect (JR/FUT)



3. Premiers pas

 Avant la mise en service, insérez la batterie et connectez le système comme décrit ci-dessous.

3.1 Mettre les piles dans la télécommande

  Gefahr • 

  Gefahr • N'ouvrez pas la batterie et n'essayez pas de la réparer.

  Gefahr • N'endommagez pas la batterie et évitez les courts-circuits

  Gefahr • Ne pas exposer à une chaleur excessive ou à des liquides.

  Gefahr • Ne laissez pas tomber les piles et évitez les chocs extrêmes

  Gefahr • Conservez toujours les piles dans un endroit frais et sec

      Gefahr • N'utilisez pas de piles endommagées ou vides

Type de pile : LR6 “AA” size or Pile rechargeable Lipo 2S

Installation des piles:
1. Ouvrez le compartiment des piles
2. Insérez 4 piles entièrement chargées dans le compartiment à piles.

Veillez à ce qu'il y ait un bon contact au niveau des connecteurs.

3. Fermez le compartiment à piles

Alarme d e b asse tensi on : la LED G  (LED ve rte)  cl ignote 
l enteme nt  lors que  la tension  descend en  dess ous de  4 ,2V.
ATTENTI ON :  Lors de  l ' insert ion des pi les, veil lez  i mpéra ti vement 
à respe cter l a polari té (+/-  ;  image de droite ).

N'utilisez que les piles spécifiquement prévues à cet effet

Couvercle des piles

Glissez pour ouvrir

1.5V LR6 (AA)

1.5V LR6 (AA)

1.5V LR6 (AA)

1.5V LR6 (AA)

Plug-in

Branchez une batterie rechargeable 2S Lipo
(référence Absima 4140016)

OU
LR6 “AA” size

Batterie rechargeable



5

4. Mode d'emploi

 Une fois la configuration terminée, suivez les instructions ci-dessous pour utiliser le système.

Pr océdez comme sui t pour al lumer l'émetteur :

1. as surez- vous q ue les piles  sont complètement  cha rgées et corr ec tement inst al lées .

2. mettez l'interrupteur en position [ON]. Lorsque l'interrupteur est allumé, la LED R. s'allume.

3. br an chez  le récept eur sur le sect eur.  

• Pour des  ra isons de sécurité, al lumez toujours  l' émetteur en  premier, puis le  récepteur  !

4.3 Processus de connexion

L 'émett eur et le  récepteur sont dé jà connec tés en  usine . Toutefois, si  le  récepteur d oi t ê tre rempl acé ou s i des  
récepteurs supplémenta ires d oivent ê tr e connec tés, suivez ces é tapes  :

1 . allumez l' émetteur tout en  maintenant le bouton Bind enfoncé pour passer  en mode connexion. La LED G. se met
à c lignoter rapidement.

• Relâchez le bouton d'affectat ion dès que vous êtes en mode d'af fectation.

2. le  récep teu r p asse auto mat iq uement  en mod e  d e liaison l or sq u'i l  e st  m is  sous tension.

3. s i l e bi nd in g a  réuss i , la  LED d u réc ep teur c li gn ote  len tement.  Apr ès  u n redémarr age ,
le  pro cessus  d'a ffec tati on es t t er miné.

Remarq ue :  l or s  de  l ' af fect at io n,  mett ez  d 'abo rd l ' émet teur  en mod e  d 'af fectat ion.  
Activez  ens uite  l e récept eur  !

4.1 Mise en marche

  Note • Procédez avec précaution afin d'éviter tout dommage ou blessure.

  Note • Assurez-vous que la position des gaz est au neutre.

• Attention :  Cet te  procédure  est  valable pour l 'émetteur ABSI MA CR4S (2000010) et  les
récepteurs R4WP (2020015 &  2020016 !).  Les diff érents récepteurs ont  des procédures  d 'affectat ion
dif férentes. Pour  plus d' informat ions, consultez les manuels sur  le  s ite web d' ABSIMA.

• Les in formations  sur  les produits sont régulièrement mises à jour.  Veuillez consulter notre
s ite web pour les  informations  les plus récente s.

4.2 LED 
1. R .LED:  LED d 'aliment at ion rouge

2. G.LED: LED d'é tat verte

3. ala rme Low V :  lorsqu e la  tension est inférieure à 4, 2 V, la LED G.du panneau de commande c lignote len tement.



4.4 Calibrage

Cette fonction permet de régle r la  pos ition neut re d es  gaz  e t de la d irect ion.

Chaque  émetteur es t étalonné avant le lancement de la fonction,  ma is si un éta lonnage est nécessaire ,
veuillez  suivr e les étapes suivantes :

1. tournez la roue aussi  loin que possible dans le sens des  aiguilles d'une montre et poussez la manette des gaz
vers l'avant jusqu'à la butée (frein). Allumez ensuite l'émetteur en mode d'étal onnage.

• 

2. cal ib re r le vol an t : To ur nez co mp lèt eme n t la roue dan s l e sens  des  a ig uil les  d 'u ne montr e,  puis
comp lèt eme n t dans l e sens  inv erse .

• 

3. calibrer la manette des gaz : T irez la manette des  gaz  vers vous jusqu'à la bu tée (plein gaz),  puis  appuyez sur
la manette des gaz jusqu'à la butée (frein).

• 

4. une fo is  l ' ét al onnage te rminé , appuy ez sur  le  bo ut on  d e  l iai so n p our enreg ist re r et  qui tt er  l' app ar ei l .

  Danger
• 

Suivez  les étap es c i-dessous pour mettre  le système hors tension :

1. débran chez l 'a limentat ion du  récepteur.

2. mettez l'interrupteur de l'émetteur en position d'arrêt.

La LED R . et  la LE D G. clignotent deux fois.

Lor sq ue le ca l ibr age  d e la  d i rect io n es t te rmi né , la LED  R . s 'é te int.

Lorsqu e l e calibrage est terminé, la LED G. s'éteint.

Assurez-vous que l'alimentation du récepteur est coupée avant d'éteindre l'émetteur. 
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entraîner des dommages ou des blessures graves.

4.5 Éteindre



5. Fonctions du système

Cette section traite des fonctions et de leur utilisation.

5.1 Description des chaînes

5.2 Fonction Reverse

     L' émett eur possède en to ut 4  canau x, répa rt is  c omme sui t :

• CH1 : Volant de direction

• CH2 : Gâchette d'accélérateur

• CH3 : Bouton à bascule à 3 positions

• CH4 : Bouton poussoir

Remarque :  par  défaut ,  la  sor tie  de  C H4 est  de 100 0us , apr ès qu oi  le  bout on  oscil le  en tre
100 0 et  20 00u s.

5.3 Réglage du trim

     Ce t te fo nction permet de  r égle r le  sens de  r otat io n du  se rv o ou  d u mo teur.
Les  b outons S T. REV  / TH .REV son t les  b outons d' inve rs io n p our CH1 e t CH2.  S i  l e bou to n est en haut , 
il  in diq ue  Reverse,  en bas  il  indiq ue  N orma l.

     ST .TR IM/TH.TRIM :  rég lage  de la  marche  en li gne dr oi te  e t de  la po si tio n n eu tr e  d es  g az .
Le S T. TRIM es t r esp on sab le  d u tr im  d e CH1  (di rectio n)  e t p eut  éga lement  êt re  uti li sé  p our CH3  après  
commu ta ti on d u fon ct io nnement.

     Le TH . TRIM est resp onsable  d u réglage de  CH2 (gaz/f r ei n)  et peut  éga lement  être  uti lisé pour CH4 
après  l a commutatio n de ser vi ce.

Pour la  co mmutation du mod e de fonctionnement, voi r [5. 5 Co mmutatio n du mod e de  f onctionnement] . 
Plage  de réglage : - 120us -  + 1 20us

5.4 Fonction double débit

     ST. D/R & TH.D /R Dua l  Ra te  F on ct io n : en  act ionn ant le  r égulateur  r ot at if ,  o n pe ut augmente r/ réduir e 
l 'ang le  de br aq uag e  o u la  p ui ssance  d e  ro t at ion du mo teur.

     Le  ST.D/R est resp onsable du trim d e CH1  (dir ection) et peut également êtr e util i sé  pour  CH3 après  
commuta tion d u fonctio nnem ent.

Le  TH.D/R  est respo nsable  du réglage de CH2 (a ccélé rateur/ frein) et  peut également ê tr e ut ili sé pour CH4 
après la commutation de service.

Pour la  commuta tio n du mode de  fonct ionnement, voir [5 .5 Commutati on du mod e d e fo nctionnement]. 
Plage  de réglage : -120% - +120%.



5.5  Changement de mode

     Cette  fonction p ermet  d 'u ti l i ser  le s  fo nct ions  S  T .TRI M e t S  T .D/R,  mai s po ur d es canaux di ffé rents  
( vo ir  [5 .3Trim] , [ 5 .4 D/R]) .

Sé lection de  la fo nctio n :

 Lo rsque  l ' ap p arei l e st  s ous  tensi on, ap puyez  d eux  fo is  sur  le bo uto n BIN D (en l 'e sp ace  d 'une  seco nd e ) 
p o ur  p asse r du mo de 1 au mod e 2 . En  r ègle  généra le , le  mode  1  est util is é.

Mo d e 1 :  R .LED  es t t ouj ou rs  a l lumée,  G .LED  est é te inte . ST .TRI M est  pour le  tr im CH1. S T .D/R est  p our 
le réglage CH1 de l' an gle de  b raquage. TH .TR IM est p our  l e r églage du tri m d u codeur CH2.  T H. D /R est  
p o ur  le  r ég lage du  s igna l  de  vi tes se  d e  ro ta ti on  CH2.

Mo d e 2 :  R .LED  e t  G .LED  c lignot ent  en a lt er nance . ST .TRI M e t ST .D /R p euv ent  maintenant ê tr e ut i l i sés  
p o ur  le  r ég lage de  CH3.  TH. TRIM et  TH. D/R s ont main ten an t d isp o nibl es  p o ur  le  r ég lage de  CH4.

Cette  fo nct ion dé te rmine  ce qu e le  r écept eur do it  t ransmettr e lo rsque le  s ignal  ve rs  l' émetteur est 
p er du.

Configure r :

Al lumez  l 'émet teur  e t le  récep te ur  e t défi ni ss ez , en  mo d e d e  f onct io nnement  nor mal , c omment le  
récept eur  d oi t réagir  en ca s de  p e r te  d e  s ig na l  e t  enr egis tr ez  c e rég lage  en ap p uyant  s ur  la  t ouc he  
Bi nd  p end ant  3  s ec on d es . L' émett eur con fir me la  mé mor isa t io n réus si e pa r le  c lign otemen t d e  l a 
LED  v er te  (2  sec .) .  

Si  le  r éc ept eur ne  r eç oi t plu s l e s i gna l  d e  l' émett eur,  i l émet  le sig nal  p ro g rammé.

A tt enti on :  la  f o nc ti on F ai ls af e n' es t pas p ré réglée  en us i ne  e t do i t  d o nc  ê tr e pr ogr ammé e 
man ue l lemen t.  S i  aucu n s ig na l  fa i ls a fe  n 'a  é té  p ro gr ammé, le  r éc ep t eu r n' exéc ute ra  auc une  
fo n cti o n en  cas  d e  déf ai l lan ce  d u si gna l .

5.6 Fonction Failsafe

      Le mod e déb ut an t est dest iné  aux  nou veaux venus d ans le  h ob b y.  
D ans ce  mo d e,  la  vi t es se  est  aut omatiquemen t limi tée à 50 % .

Réglage  :

Pour passer du mode hobby au mode normal , appuyez d'abord sur le bouton du canal 4 et maintenez-le enfoncé, 
tournez le volant dans le sens inverse des aigui lles d'une montre et allumez l'émetteur.

Remarque : par défaut, le système est en mode normal. La LED verte clignote lentement pendant 3 secondes lors de la 
mise sous tension, lorsque le s ystème est en mode débutant.

5.7 Mode débutant



8. Certification

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

Conditions de garantie

En achetant et en utilisant votre produit Absima, vous acceptez les conditions de garantie de Absima GmbH.

La garantie ne s'applique qu'aux défauts matériels et/ou fonctionnels déjà présents au moment de l'achat du produit.

Exclus de la garantie :

• Dommages causés par une utilisation incorrecte
• Dommages dus à la négligence d'un devoir de diligence
• Dommages dus à des erreurs de manipulation et d'entretien
• dégât des fluides

Veuillez signaler les demandes de garantie à votre revendeur.

S'il est nécessaire de retourner votre produit, veuillez joindre votre preuve d'achat et une description détaillée du défaut 
à l'envoi. Nous avons également besoin de vos coordonnées complètes (lisibles). 

L'envoi direct au service après-vente d'Absima GmbH nécessite l'accord préalable. Vous pouvez le faire par téléphone 
au +49 911 65084130 ou par e-mail à service@absima.com

Les frais d'expédition sont à la charge de l'expéditeur. Les colis non gratuits ou payants ne seront pas acceptés.

Chaque cas de garantie reçu est d'abord vérifié par notre département de service pour la recevabilité. Les plaintes qui ne 
sont pas couvertes par la garantie peuvent entraîner des frais d'inspection. Les réparations ou services qui ne sont pas 
couverts par la garantie seront facturés à l'avance.

Clause de non-responsabilité

Comme Absima GmbH ne peut à aucun moment contrôler le respect du mode d'emploi ainsi que le fonctionnement et 
les conditions d'utilisation du produit, Absima GmbH n'assume aucune responsabilité pour les dommages, coûts, pertes 
résultant d'une mauvaise manipulation et/ou d'une mauvaise utilisation ou de toute autre manière y étant liée. Dans la 
mesure permise par la loi, l'obligation de payer des dommages-intérêts, pour quelque raison légale que ce soit, sera 
limitée à la valeur de la facture du produit Absima impliqué dans l'événement. Ceci ne s'applique pas dans la mesure où 
nous devons assumer une responsabilité illimitée en raison de dispositions légales obligatoires ou de négligence grave.

Déclaration de conformité

Le fabricant déclare par la présente que le produit est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions 
pertinentes de la directive européenne.
La déclaration de conformité peut être consultée à l'adresse suivante 

http://wp.absima.com/index.php/downloads/erklaerungen/ 

ou peut être consulté sous 
Absima GmbH - Gibitzenhofstrasse 127a/RG - 90443 Nuremberg, Allemagne
peut être demandée.

Élimination

Les déchets d'équipements électroniques sont une matière première et ne doivent pas être jetés avec les déchets 
ménagers. Si le produit a atteint la fin de sa durée de vie utile, jetez-le dans vos points de collecte locaux conformément 
aux réglementations légales en vigueur. L'élimination avec les ordures ménagères ou au détriment de l'environnement 
est interdite.
Important ! Retirez les piles ou les accumulateurs avant de les jeter. Un système de reprise séparé s'applique aux 
batteries et aux batteries rechargeables. 
En vous débarrassant correctement de vos vieux appareils électroménagers, vous contribuez de manière importante à la 
protection de l'environnement.

Absima GmbH
Gibitzenhofstrasse 127 a / RG
90443 Nürberg, Allemagne
Téléphone : +49 911 65084130 / Fax : +49 911 65084140
www.absima.com

Sous réserve de modifications techniques, de conception et d'équipement.









1230514

1230574
1230575

1230568

1230528

1230566

1230502

1230567

1230603

1230572

1230502

1230527
1230572

1230589

1230550

1230575

1230589

1230568

1230566

1230567

1230603

3x10
CAP Screw

Spindle set

Pin1.6X11

Pin2.0X8

Pin2.0X10

- 29 -

1230596
2.5x6

Flat Head HEX Screw

1230575

1230574

1230596

1230521

Differential Gear Assembly

1231006

1231007

1231007

1231008



1230579

1230579

1230501

1230591
1230579

12305001230525

1230591

1230579
3x10

Round head HEX screw

3x14
CAP Screw

2.5x6
Flat HEX Screw

1230575

1230596

1230594

1230544
1230545

1230545
1230579

1230579

1230581

1230579

1230578

1230581

1230579

1230581
1230581

1230579

1230579

3x28
CAP Screw

1230594

3x10
Round head HEX screw

3x14
Round head HEX screw

1230579

1230581

3x20
Set Screw

1230606

3x8
Round head HEX screw

1230578

1230542

1230606

1230546

1230500

1230546

Portal Axle Housing Assembly

Front portal Assembly

- 30 -

2030004

2.5x6
1230596

1231013

1231013



Rear portal Assembly
1230579

1230579

1230579

1230591
3x14

CAP Screw

1230639

1230639

1230641
2.5*10

1230641
2.5*10

1230589
3*10

1230550

1230566
Pin 2.0x8

1230640

1230566
2*8

1230572

1230615

1230615

1230603

1230567
1230527

1230572

1230590 1230593

1230616

1230572

1230501

1230591

1230653

1230616 1230590

1230593

1230525

Gearbox Assembly

1230579
3x10

Round Head HEX Screw

1230641
2.5x10

CAP Screw

1230590
3x12

CAP Screw

1230593
3x24

CAP Screw

1230575
BB10 X 5X 4

1230567
Pin 2.0x10

- 31 -

1230567

1230567

1230572

1230515

1230515

1230572

1230572

1230572

1230567
1230530

1230503

1230575

1230567

1231006

1231014

1231015

1231014

1231009



Gearbox Assembly

Spring setting

1230532
1230531

1230516

1230531

1230608

1230572

1230571

1230590

1230590

12305721230567

1230595
1230572

1230562

1230562

1230562

1230572

1230557
1230558

1230600
3x12

1230600

1230600

1230567

1230608 1230605
4x4

SET Screw

1230589
3x10

CAP Screw

1230575
BB10 X 5 X 4

1230571
BB9 X 5 X 3

1230590
3x12

CAP Screw

1230595
3x32

CAP Screw

1230562
7x5.1x0.5

Shim

1230605

1231019/

1231019
3x6

CAP Screw

1231020
3x6

Flat HEX Screw

12310201231011

1231025

M3 Lock NUT

1231010



Battery box Assembly

Receiver box Assembly
1230579

1230507

1230508

1230507

1230604
3*3

1230604
3*3

SET Screw

1230579
3x10

Chassis Assembly

Round Head HEX Screw

- 33 -

1230579
3x10

Round Head HEX Screw

1230580
3x12

Round Head HEX Screw

1230581
3x14

Round Head HEX Screw

1230582
3x16

Round Head HEX Screw

1230578
3x8

Round Head HEX Screw

1230505

1230505

1230504

1230505

1230505

1230506

1230506

1230506

1230506

1230620

1230620

1230507

1230510

12305801230510

1230599
3x8

Flat Head HEX Screw

1230579

1230579

1230579

1230579

1230599

1230599

1230599
1230578

1230578

1230578

1230580

1230580

1230580

1230580

1230580

1230580

1230580

1230580

1230580

1230580
1230581

1230581
1231027

1231027

1231022

1231022



1230582
3x16

Round Head HEX Screw

1230506
1230506

1230582

1230582

1230707

1230707

1230707

1230707

1230707

1230707

1230707

1230707

1230707

1230707

1230578
3x8

1230580
3x12

1230578

1230580

1230578

1230580 1230578

1230580

1230580

Chassis Assembly

Body post Assembly

Front/Rear Bumper

1230576
3x6

1230578
3x8

1230578

1230576

1230578

1230576

1230578

1231012

1231012

1231012

1231012

1231026

1231012

1231012

1231012

1231001

1231001

1231000

1231000



1230600
3X12

1230600

1230579
3x10

1230580
3x12

1230580

1230580

1230580

1230580

1230582
3x16

1230579

1230582

1230545 130545

1230545

Shock Oil Heightness

1231021

1231017

1231016

1231005

Chassis Assembly

Shock Assembly



Front portal assembly linkage shock installation

1230593
3x24

CAP Screw

1230594
3x28

CAP Screw

1230606
3x20

SET Screw

1230657

1230608
M3 Lock Screw

1230593

1230593

1230594

1230546

1230546

1230606

1230541 1230540

1230540

1230541

1230608

1230594
3x28

CAP Screw

1230592
3x18

CAP Screw

1230606
3x20

SET Screw

1230608
M3 Lock NUT

1230592

1230592

1230592

1230592

1230594

1230608

1230541

1230541 1230540

1230606

1230546

1230546

1230540

Rear portal assembly linkage shock installation

1231005

1231005

1231005

1231005

1231028

1231028

1231028

1231028

1231028

1231028

1231028



1230519

Vertical Universal Shaft Assembly

Tires Assembly

1330656
2.5x10

Button head Screw

1230645
3x8

Button head Screw

1330656

1230645

1230645

Gun-Metal Sherpa body : 1231023
Clear Sherpa body: 1230625

Body Assembly
1231004

1231004

1231004

1231004

1231024

1231024

1231002

1231003

1231024
2x8

Button Head Screw

1231029

1231029

1231029

1231029

1231029
2.5x6

Button Head Screw

1231018



1230591
3x14

CAP Screw

1230592
3x18

CAP Screw

Shock
installation position�

1230591

1230591

1230591

1230591

1230592

1230592

Modular Assembly

Vertical universal shaft Assembly

1230519

1230519

1230556

1230556

1230556



Tires Assembly

Body Assembly

1230609
M4 Lock NUT

1230609

Gun-Metal Sherpa body : 1231023
Clear Sherpa body: 1230625
Blue Bronco body: 2410080
Clear bronco body: 2410091

1231012

1231012

1231018



Spare Part List

- 50 -

1230500 1230501 1230502 1230503 1230504

1230505 1230506 1230507 1230508 1230510

1230511 1230514 1230516 1230518 1230519

1230521 1230524 1230525 1230527 1230528

1230530 1230531 1230540 1230541 1230542

1230544 1230545 1230546 1230556 1230557

1230558

Shims 6*2.5*0.5 

1230561

Shims 8*5.1*0.2

1230562

Pins 2*8

1230566 1230567

Pins 2*10



Spare Part List

- 50 -

 1230568

Pins  1.6*11  Ball Bearing   9*5*3

 1230571  1230572  1230574  1230575

 Ball Bearing   10*5*4  Ball Bearing 18*12*4  Ball Bearing  21*15*4

Button Head Screws

M3*6

 1230576  1230578  1230579  1230580  1231028

Button Head Screws
M3*8

Button Head Screws
M3*10

Button Head Screws
M3*12

Shim   3*6*1

 1230581  1230582  1230583  1230584  1230585

Button Head Screws
M3*14

Button Head Screws
M3*16

Button Head Screws
M3*18

Button Head Screws

M3*25

   

Button Head Screws
M2.5*6

Button Head Screws
M2.5*8

Button Head Screws

M2.5*14
CAP Head Screws
M3*8

CAP Head Screws
M3*10

CAP Head Screws
M3*12

 1230586  1230587  1230588  1230589  1230590 

CAP Head Screws
M3*14

CAP Head Screws
M3*18

CAP Head Screws
M3*24

CAP Head Screws
M3*28

CAP Head Screws
M3*32

 1230591  1230592  1230593  1230594  1230595

FLAT Head Screws
M2.5*6

FLAT Head Screws
M3*8

FLAT Head Screws
M3*12

E-Clip   4.0 Headless Screw   4*4

 1230596  1230599  1230600  1230603  1230605

FLAT Head Screws
M2.5*6

FLAT Head Screws
M3*12

E-Clip   4.0FLAT Head Screws
M3*8

 1230606  1230607  1230608  1230609

CAP Head Screws
M3*6

 1231019



Clear Sherpa bodyGun-Metal Sherpa body

Chassis FrameTires wheel setBody Mount Set CR 3.4 

Damper

Spare Part List

- 50 -

 1231024  1231029  1230715  1230645  1230641

 1231020  1230653  1330672  1231006  1231007

 1231008  1230639  1230640  1231010  1231011

 1230615  1230616  1231013  1231014  1231015 

 1231009  1231012  1231005  1231016  1231017

 1230707  1231018  1231021

40A Brushed Speed 
controller

9kg Metal  gear Servo

 2040004  1231022

 1231023  1230625  1231026  1231000  1231001

Button head Self-Tappling Screw
ST2*8

Button head Self-Tappling Screw
ST2.5*6

Button head Self-Tappling Screw
ST2.5*10

Button head Self-Tappling Screw
ST3*8

CAP head Screw

M2.5*10

FLAT head Screw
M3*6

Ring gear set without differential

Rear Driveshaft Rear wheel Axle Motor Plate Motor Adjustment Plate

Body Clip



Spare Part List

- 50 -

 1231025  1231002  1231003  1231004  1230620

Side Steps550 Brushed Motor

24100912410080

Blue Bronco body Clear Bronco body

 1231027

Button head screw
M3*16



Upgrade Part List / Tuningteile
Alu. Gear Shift Mount

1230663

Alu. Diff. Gear Box for 
Front Axle

Alu. Diff. Gear Box for 
Rear Axle

Alu. Steering mount L/R (4) Alu. Gear Shift Fork

1230659 1230660 1230661 1230662

Transmission Gear 
Low-Speed 34T

1230668

Transmission Gear 17T Transmission Gear 22T Transmission Gear 24T Transmission Gear 
Low-Speed 20T

1230664 1230665 1230666 1230667

Alu. Rear Axle Adapter L/R(2)

1230673

Transmission Gear 
High-Speed 22T

Transmission Gear 
High-Speed 32T

Reduction gear 45T Transmission Gear Set

1230669 1230670 1230671 1230672

Alu. Servo Mount for 
2-Speed Gear Box

1230678

Alu. Linkage Mount (4) Alu. Shock Tower (4) Alu. Gear Box Mount Alu. Differential Lock Servo 
Mount (2)

1230674 1230675 1230676 1230677

Alu. Steering Servo Mount Alu. Sway Bar Mount Alu. Rear Hub Set (2)

1230679 1230680 1230681

Tires and Rack set Damper Spring for CR3.4 
Soft (4)

1230655 1230719 1230717

OPTION OPTION
1230658

Metal Clump weight, 110g(2)

1230656

Rack set

OPTION OPTION

Cockpit for Sherpa scale 1:10 Damper Spring for CR3.4 
Soft (4)

1230718

750 Motor with 16T Pinion

Brass 4-Link and Steering 
Rods CR3.4 (11)

1230722

Skid Plate Set for CR3.4 (4) Window protection Sherpa 
(8)

1230708 1230709

Motor mount 
(for 750 motor)

Motor Adjustment Mounting
(for 750 motor) 

1330615 1330616



Upgrade Part List / Tuningteile

More add-on and tuning parts you will find at:
Mehr Anbau- und Tuningteile finden Sie unter:

Vous trouverez d’autres modules complémentaires et pièces de réglage à l’adresse suivante:

www.absima.com



Absima GmbH
Gibitzenhofstr. 127a RG

90443 Nürnberg
Germany

Web: www.absima.com


